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Medicaid Reimburses 3 Types of ED Visits
• Assessment – An assessment does not require a PCP referral; however, the individual being assessed 

must be enrolled with a PCP for the assessment to be a covered service.

• Non-Emergent – A non-emergent visit requires a PCP referral for reimbursement of services. Referrals 
are at the discretion of the assigned PCP, and the PCP is not required to make retroactive referrals. 

• Emergent – Emergency services are inpatient or outpatient hospital services that a prudent layperson 
with an average knowledge of health and medicine would reasonably believe are necessary to prevent 
death or serious impairment of health and which, because of the danger to life or health, must be 
obtained at the most accessible hospital available and equipped to furnish those services. Emergency 
services do not require a PCP referral. 



Non-Emergent Treatment Types of ED 
Visits3 types of ED Visits
• Non-emergent treatment occurs after an assessment has been performed and 

the client is deemed non-emergent and is given the choice and elects to receive 
non-emergent treatment in the ED, rather than being discharged after receiving 
an assessment and referred to their PCP for follow up care.

• The only time Medicaid will reimburse for non-emergent treatment in the ED 
without a PCP referral is when non-emergent treatment is rendered on the same 
day the client was assigned to a PCP by the ED.







PCP Referral
• For those who beneficiaries who have a PCP when they present to the ED, it’s 

their PCP’s discretion whether to give a referral for non-emergent treatment in 
the ED. This includes non-emergent treatment given in the ED after normal PCP 
office hours. 

• AFMC’s policy and education outreach services specialists educate PCPs not to 
give referrals to the ED for non-emergent treatment during office hours. 





PCP Assignment in the ED
• PCP assignment can be made during the beneficiary’s  ED visit by calling the Voice 

Response System (VRS) (800-805-1512) and following the automated PCP 
assignment steps. 

• The PCP assignment service must be billed on the same claim form as the non-
emergent treatment. The hospital will receive a $5 fee for assigning the PCP the 
beneficiary selected.
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Resources
• Medicaid Website - www.humanservices.arkansas.gov
• ED manual policy can be found in section II of the hospital manual
https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/wp-content/uploads/HOSPITAL_II.doc

Provider Manual Updates, Official Notices, RA Messages
• These can be found on the new Medicaid webpage:
https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-
services/helpful-information-for-providers/fee-schedules/
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